5.1 Temporary Appointments 

The Employer may make temporary appointments in accord with WAC 357-04. Unless 
otherwise permitted by applicable law and regulation, individuals in temporary 
appointments are limited to a single appointment of no more than one thousand fifty (1,050) 
hours of work.  

A. Represented Individuals.  Excluding students, individuals in temporary 
appointments who work between three hundred fifty (350) hours and one thousand 
fifty (1,050) hours who are members of the bargaining units identified in Article 1 
represented by the Union, are governed by the specific terms of this Article.  Unless 
identified in Section 5.10 or 5.11, below, no other Articles in this Agreement apply 
to represented individuals. 

B. Non-Represented Individuals.  All other individuals, including students, in 
temporary appointments who work less than one thousand fifty (1,050) hours 

during any consecutive twelve (12) month period are not covered by this 
Agreement. 

The Employer may petition the Director of the Department of Personnel for 
approval of exceptions to the one thousand fifty (1,050) hour threshold specified 
above.  The Employer will provide the Union with a copy of the petition. 

5.2 Compensation 

The Employer will compensate represented individuals according to their range 
assignment, as identified on the Washington State HR Classified Job Listing.

[...]

needs, as long as the work schedules meet federal and state laws. 

D. Work Shift.  The hours an employee is scheduled to work each workday in a 
workweek. 

E. Workday.  One (1) of seven (7) consecutive, twenty-four (24) hour periods in a 
workweek. 

F. Workweek.  A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) 
hours consisting of seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods.  
Workweeks will normally begin at 12:01 a.m. on Monday and end at 12:00 
midnight the following Sunday or as otherwise designated by the appointing 
authority.  If there is a change in their workweek, employees will be given written

[...]

The employee has diligently pursued and been found to be ineligible for benefits 
under RCW 51.32 if the employee qualifies under 13.2 A.1. 

14.4 Shared Leave Use 

A. The Employer will determine the amount of leave, if any, which an employee may 
receive.  However, an employee will not receive more than five hundred twenty-
two (522) days of shared leave during their entire duration of state employment, 
except that, the Employer may authorize shared leave in excess of five hundred 
twenty-two (522) days in extraordinary circumstances for an employee qualifying 
for the shared leave program because he or she is suffering from an illness, injury, 
impairment or physical or mental condition that is of an extraordinary nature. 

J. The Employer will require the employee to submit, prior to approval or disapproval:

[...]

leave balances will be prorated. 

B. The Employer approves the employee’s request to donate a specified amount of 
sick leave to an employee authorized to receive shared leave.  The employee’s 
request to donate leave will not cause their sick leave balance to fall below one 
hundred seventy-six (176) hours after the transfer. 

C. The Employer approves the employee’s request to donate all or part of their 
personal holiday to an employee authorized to receive shared leave. 

1. That portion of a personal holiday that is accrued, donated as shared leave,

[...]

16.1 Leave Pursuant to the Family and Medical Leave Act 

A. Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (“FMLA”) and 
any amendments thereto, an employee who has worked for the state for at least 
twelve (12) months and for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 
during the twelve (12) months prior to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve 

(12) workweeks of family medical leave (“FML”) in a twelve (12) month period 
for one or more of the following reasons 1-4: 

1. Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child, or placement

[...]

months later, regardless of the twelve (12) month period established for other types 
of FML. 

C. Entitlement to family medical leave for the care of a newborn child or newly 
adopted or foster child ends twelve (12) months from the date of birth or the 
placement of the foster or adopted child. 

D. The one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hour eligibility requirement noted 
above does not count time off such as time used as vacation leave, sick leave, 
temporary salary reduction, personal holidays, compensatory time off, or shared 
leave and unpaid leave. 

E. The FMLA entitlement period will be a rolling twelve (12) month period measured